stock will be converted to common stock of the combined company and Yuma’s derivative liability will be reclassified
to equity of the combined company; and these adjustments have been made to reflect the conversion of Yuma’s
preferred stock to common stock.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and
does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements and expense efficiencies, among other factors, been considered. In
addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial
information is subject to adjustment and may vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded at
the time the merger becomes effective.

128

Edgar Filing: PYRAMID OIL CO - Form 424B3

264

Yuma Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2014

Yuma
Historical

Pyramid
Historical

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Yuma
Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $6,365,305 $6,697,532 - $13,062,837
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 14,778,576 985,568 - 15,764,144

Note receivable 4,000 - - 4,000
Prepayments 256,973 201,925 - 458,898
Deferred taxes 146,964 281,700 - 428,664
Other deferred charges 181,166 74,607 - 255,773
Total current assets $21,732,984 $8,241,332 - $29,974,316

Oil and natural gas properties (full cost
method):
Not subject to amortization 25,563,673 - - 25,563,673
Subject to amortization 153,309,206 20,295,802 (9,128,880 )(1) 164,476,128
TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 178,872,879 20,295,802 (9,128,880 ) 190,039,801
Less:  accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization (90,138,293 ) (18,288,721) 18,288,721 (1)(6) (90,138,293 )

NET OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES 88,734,586 2,007,081 9,159,841 99,901,508

Other operating property and equipment, at
cost 2,105,242 4,294,228 1,302,772 (1) 7,702,242

Less: accumulated depreciation and
amortization (1,849,555 ) (3,151,162 ) 3,151,162 (1) (1,849,555 )

Net other operating property and equipment 255,687 1,143,066 4,453,934 5,852,687

Other assets
Receivable from affiliate - - - -
Commodity derivatives 684,295 - - 684,295
Long-term investments - 1,139,149 - 1,139,149
Goodwill - - 7,909,603 (1) 7,909,603
Other noncurrent assets 352,430 261,380 - 613,810
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 1,036,725 1,400,529 7,909,603 10,346,857

Total Assets $111,759,982 $12,792,008 $21,523,378 $146,075,368

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, principally trade $17,424,428 $579,293 $- $18,003,721

Edgar Filing: PYRAMID OIL CO - Form 424B3

265

Commodity derivatives 1,762,788 - - 1,762,788
Asset retirement obligations 1,783,756 - - 1,783,756
Liability for deferred compensation - 282,314 - 282,314
Other accrued liabilities 1,394,422 207,185 1,500,000 (2) 3,101,607
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 22,365,394 1,068,792 1,500,000 24,934,186

Long-Term Debt, net of current maturities
Bank debt 30,565,000 - - 30,565,000

Other Noncurrent Liabilities
Preferred stock derivative liability, Series A
and B 49,818,384 - (49,818,384 )(7) -

Asset retirement obligations 9,042,561 1,315,279 - 10,357,840
Commodity derivatives 12,766 - - 12,766
Deferred taxes 12,288,426 (413,500 ) 4,764,821 (1) 16,639,747
Restricted stock units 158,654 - - 158,654
Other deferred credits 61,673 - - 61,673
TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES $71,382,464 $901,779 $(45,053,563 ) $27,230,680

Preferred Stock
Subject to mandatory redemption 35,948,291 - (35,948,291 )(7) -

Equity
Preferred stock - - - -
Common stock 542 - 70,683 (7)(8) 71,225
Capital in excess of par value of common
stock 2,668,923 1,847,384 146,062,089 (1)(6)(7)(8) 150,578,396

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,383 - - 2,383
Accumulated earnings (deficit) (51,173,015 ) 8,974,053 (45,107,540 )(2)(7) (87,306,502 )
TOTAL EQUITY (48,501,167 ) 10,821,437 101,025,232 63,345,502

Total Liabilities and Equity $111,759,982 $12,792,008 $21,523,378 $146,075,368

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

129

Edgar Filing: PYRAMID OIL CO - Form 424B3

266

Yuma Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Yuma
Historical

Pyramid
Historical

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Yuma
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Sales of natural gas and crude oil $10,355,439 $1,043,599 - $11,399,038
Other revenue 241,493 - - 241,493
TOTAL REVENUES 10,596,932 1,043,599 - 11,640,531

Expenses
Marketing cost of sales $321,317 - - $321,317
Lease operating 3,658,505 529,899 - 4,188,404
Re-engineering and workovers 1,510 - - 1,510
General and administrative - stock based compensation 47,914 - - 47,914
General and administrative - other 3,150,071 624,053 - 3,774,124
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 5,726,083 103,970 302,798 (3) 6,132,851
Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 142,144 9,417 - 151,561
(Gain) loss on asset disposal - - - -
Valuation allowances - - - -
Bad debt expense 27,128 - - 27,128
Recovery of bad debts - - - -
TOTAL EXPENSES $13,074,672 $1,267,339 $302,798 $14,644,809

Income (loss) from operations (2,477,740 ) (223,740 ) (302,798 ) (3,004,278 )

Other Income (Expense)
Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative
liability 1,472,030 - (1,472,030 )(7) -

Interest expense (139,419 ) - - (139,419 )
Interest income 1,049 9,661 - 10,710
Bank mandated commodity derivatives novation cost - - - -
Other, net 102 7,000 - 7,102
TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) 1,333,762 16,661 (1,472,030 ) (121,607 )

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS (1,143,978 ) (207,079 ) (1,774,828 ) (3,125,885 )

Income tax expense (benefit) (849,000 ) (48,500 ) (105,979 )(5) (1,003,479 )

NET INCOME (LOSS) (294,978 ) (158,579 ) (1,668,849 ) (2,122,406 )

Preferred Stock, Series A and Series B

Edgar Filing: PYRAMID OIL CO - Form 424B3

267

Accretion 281,949 - (281,949 )(7) -
Dividends paid in cash - - - -
Dividends paid-in-kind - - - -

NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $(576,927 ) $(158,579 ) $(1,386,900 ) $(2,122,406 )

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
Basic $(10.64 ) $(0.03 ) $(0.02 ) $(0.03 )
Diluted $(10.64 ) $(0.03 ) $(0.02 ) $(0.03 )

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 54,236 4,888,085 66,336,701 71,224,786
Diluted 54,236 4,888,085 66,336,701 71,224,786

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

130

Edgar Filing: PYRAMID OIL CO - Form 424B3

268

Yuma Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Yuma
Historical

Pyramid
Historical

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Yuma
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Sales of natural gas and crude oil $28,075,603 $4,391,824 - $32,467,427
Other revenue 1,066,969 - - 1,066,969
TOTAL REVENUES 29,142,572 4,391,824 - 33,534,396

Expenses
Marketing cost of sales $1,234,308 - - $1,234,308
Lease operating 9,316,364 2,108,765 - 11,425,129
Re-engineering and workovers 2,521,707 - - 2,521,707
General and administrative - stock based compensation 452,058 164,413 - 616,471
General and administrative - other 5,603,475 1,245,695 - 6,849,170
Deferred compensation - 1,063,445 - 1,063,445
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 12,077,368 507,157 701,448 (3) 13,285,973
Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 668,497 37,477 - 705,974
(Gain) loss on asset disposal (19,307 ) (809,476 ) - (828,783 )
Valuation allowances - 151,243 (151,243 )(4) -
Bad debt expense 193,601 - - 193,601
Recovery of bad debts (2,520 ) - - (2,520 )
TOTAL EXPENSES $32,045,551 $4,468,719 $550,205 $37,064,475

Income (loss) from operations (2,902,979 ) (76,895 ) (550,205 ) (3,530,079 )

Other Income (Expense)
Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative
liability (26,258,559) - 26,258,559 (7) -

Interest expense (567,676 ) - - (567,676 )
Interest income 7,336 40,519 - 47,855
Bank mandated commodity derivatives novation cost (175,000 ) - - (175,000 )
Other, net (72,953 ) - - (72,953 )
TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (27,066,852) 40,519 (26,258,559) (767,774 )

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS (29,969,831) (36,376 ) 25,708,354 (4,297,853 )

Income tax expense (benefit) 3,080,272 (193,645 ) (192,572 )(5) 2,694,055

NET INCOME (LOSS) (33,050,103) 157,269 25,900,926 (6,991,908 )

Edgar Filing: PYRAMID OIL CO - Form 424B3

269

Preferred Stock, Series A and Series B
Accretion 1,101,972 - (1,101,972 )(7) -
Dividends paid in cash 145,900 - (145,900 )(7) -
Dividends paid-in-kind 5,412,281 - (5,412,281 )(7) -

NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $(39,710,256) $157,269 $32,561,079 $(6,991,908 )

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
Basic $(732.18 ) $0.03 $0.49 $(0.10 )
Diluted $(732.18 ) $0.03 $0.49 $(0.10 )

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 54,236 4,888,085 66,336,701 71,224,786
Diluted 54,236 4,888,085 66,336,701 71,224,786

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

131

Edgar Filing: PYRAMID OIL CO - Form 424B3

270

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.

These adjustments reflect the elimination of the components of Pyramid’s historical stockholders’ equity, the
estimated value of consideration to be paid by Yuma in the merger using the closing price of Pyramid common
stock on May 28, 2014 and to reflect the adjustments to the historical book values of Pyramid’s assets and liabilities
as of March 31, 2014 to their estimated fair values, in accordance with acquisition accounting. The following table